Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.
Hammer Henry C In trust Hemmer Sarah A 7 175 Deed Feb 27 1871
Henry € & childrent
Tr
do Joseph A In trust. Lewin William F 8 25‘ Deed Aug 1 1871
do John Young Isaish R & wife 8 463 B & S Mar 14 1872
Hammar _ Robert Ch Tr Naylor Samiel C & wife 9 13 B&S Jun 17 1872
Hammer %Anderson Harnsberger Jeremish &c 11 532 B & S Apr 3 1875
do Mery Jane Cover John & wife 11 561 B & S Apr 20 1875
do Mary Jane Jenkins Geo C 11 561 B & S Apr 20 1875
do ¥m H Hensley John & wife 11 622 B &S May 28 1875
Sarah M _
do ~ Sarsh Ann .~ Herring William W &c 14 537 B &S Feb 18 1878
do BF - Sarsh E & Cave N W & wife 16 85 Agreement Feb 27 1879
do Joseph C Claim of Homestead 16 113 Mar 17 1879
do Nancy Hammer Robert H 16 534 Assignment Oct 8 1879
do %illiam Epard Wesley 17 492 P of Atty Apr 19 1880
do William H Monger William & wife 18 20 B & S Jun 28 1880




3006

Grantees

Hammer
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMKS
ABCDELFGIH

l
Anderson

&c
&e
&c

Charles E Ch Tr

Henry C
A Newton

&c Charles E
|

Ch Tr

&c;
&c?

|
%

&c;

&c Chas A

- James A

J Ed

GIVEN NAMES
1 J K ILLM NO

. John

Joseph A Sch Tr

J A Sch Tr

. J Anderson

J A

J A

J A

Lodge Tr

John C

John C

lee

John %ill

GIVEN NAMKS
POQRSTUVWNXNYZ

. Sarah E

Ch Tr
Sch Tr

i
|

Rebecca S

i
!

Grantors

. Balley David P & wife

- Armentrout A D & wife

Dean Solomon & wife

iMiller W S & wife

Bear J H & wife &c
“Miller S P H &c
' Paul John Assignee &c
s Kite H A & wife
Strayer A M E &c

‘Miller S P H

-Rockingham Manganese &
‘Mining Co The

&c

‘Harnsberger C ¥ & wife
"Allemong J W F & wife
‘Wolfe J H & wife
_Elkton Improvement Co
"Elkton Improvement Co
Dinkle J W M & wife
Harrisonburg Land &

Improvement Co

- Standard Wagon Co

Cave N W

' Rook

' Harnsberger Jeremiah &c' 18

- 20

20

20
20
22

22
23

25
27

32

33

36
37

58
39

40

40
41
43

47

(Grantees.

Page

245

l384;
;4005
?4021
§525

ésse ?
1289
348
560

1190

}432 :

123

224

§

1416 |
181

5459
469

79
108

294

26

I
Kind of :
Instrument i
i

B & S ;Oct
B &S zJan
Deed %Jan
Deed fJan
Deed | Feb
B&S Nov
Deed  Mar
B &S ﬁAug
B & S éNov
B & S ;Dec
iAgreement;Jan
B&S  Sep
B &S %Oct
B &S %Apr
B &S EOct
" B&S  Dec
E B &S Apr
B&S Apr
- B & S Jun

‘Agreement Mar

B&s Sep

Date of
Recordation

19
16
16
16
28
29

25

31
25

18
21
10
20
15
29
30

18802
1882
1882
1882
1882
1882

1883
1883
1884
1885
1888

1888

1889
1890
1890

1890
1891

1891
1891
1892
1893



Index to Deeds Etc., Rockmgham County, V1rg1n1a Grantees. 307

Grantees BGg]Eg EA;{E% H 1 JGIIEMLN?&“?\I 0 PQ R%V%%N\?MVSSX vz - Grantors Book  Page Inlgtl;ludmc:efnt Relc):rtgacgon
»Tﬁz;eehwmrﬂwnwjymj:m§:%m— " meryc U Hammen Rebecea S 50 122 B & S Sep 17 1894
do ‘H E WH ~Powell Moses F & wife 51 492 B &S Mar 23 1895
do | Lee | &  Rewlings Implement Co 53 391 Agreement Jan 15 1896
do HE | & Deniels B G 54 254 Agreement May 5 1896 .
do ‘ Williem A Mauzy G W & wife 56 393 B & S fey 18 1897 j
do AN : _ Hammer Mary Catharine 56 421 B &S  Jun 2 1897
do Charles A Tp Coffmen S B 56 514 D of Tr Jul 7 1897
do BF ‘ Sarah E & Eppard Thomas J 57 91 Agreement Aug 26 1897‘
do | ¥illiam H Hensley John & wife 57 306 B &S Nov 15 1897
Sarsh M '
do , Mery L Hammer Isasc H 58 475 Bill of S Jun 17 1898
do i Joseph C : Claim of Homestead 58 532 Jun 28 1898
do ‘Hirem E | Hammer Wm H & wife 59 69 B &S  Aug 15 1898
do “Henry B | Hemmer Wm H & wife 59 70 B &S  Aug 15 1898
do gn B Harris John T Spl Comr 59 71 B & S  Aug 15 1898
do ! Isasc H Claim of Homestead 60 278 Mar 7 1899
do : Mary lLee , Hemmer Isaac H 60 282 B & S Mar 9 1899
do Charles A Tr ' Bowman Iucy E & husb 60 313 D of Tr Mar 15 1899
do & BEL f vs  Bell Sarsh ads 61 :468 May Ct 1899
: P & S of Delinquent Lend :
do &c Bertha E L : Messerley J S Clerk 62 104 Tax Title Oct 30 1899
do % Joserh C Claim of Homestead 63 508 Jul 7 1900

do | william H Hemmer Hirem E & wife 67 104 B & S Jen 20 1902



305 Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

- [ L +
Hammer éBertha E L ‘ g ESullivan John E & wife i67 §492 gDivision ;Apr 28 1902?
do Charles A Tp | . Simmons G 69 %401 E D of Tr Feb 7 1903
do | ' Sarah F Taylor John W %o 691515 B &S | Mar 14 1903
do ;Fannie J ! é Hemmer Henry C's heirs 70 485 ; B &S ;Jul 18 1903
Hommers ;F P | é. ; Zetty Rebecca C & husb 71 3122 " B&S | Oct 17 1903%
Hammer %c Bertha E L | | Messerley J S Clerk 71 147 'Tax Title Oct 26 1905
do ;  Mary Lee § ngennings Annie E &' 72 233 | B &S Mar 17 1904 |
do | Isasc o ' Bankrupt 72 366 Apr 16 1904
do §Charles A Tr / ;‘Myers Iouisa & husbend 73 244 D of Tr iSep 17 1904 -
do :Bertha EL ; ;.Stephenson J B Spl Comr 73 312 B &S . Sep 24 1904
do g é Warren J vs glrvine Caleb &c ads 73 395  Lis Pends Oct 22 1904
do i ‘ E Wm H %Merica Salona F ke 73 ‘411 - B &S EOct 22 1904 !
do § : § Warren J " Harris John T Spl Comr 73 414 E B &S §Oct 27 1904
do é John I %William H Gentry Samel A 73 430 . B & S Oct 29 19042
do Chas A Tr ; 'Kline S D 73 /53¢ D of Tr | Nov 29 1904
do 'Chas A Tr % "Kline § D 73 | 556 Dof Tr Dec 3 1904
do Bertha L | é ‘Miller Walter H & wife 74 71 B &S  Dec 51 1904
“do Bertha L | | - Pugh Bessie C & husband 74 309 B a&s  Mar 1 1905
do & B E L f Long Christian's Exor 75 118 B & & ' Jun 14 1905
i : : & Tr ‘ |
do Chas A Tr : Black John & wife 77 9 D of Tr Mar 17 1906
do & B F ;aﬁinda y Riddle J N 77 | 86 . B &S Apr 4 1906



Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees. SuY

Grauntees | A BGICVES EF G H I JRLMNO PQ R‘GSIV%I\{JN\‘;SMVSSX Yz Grantors Book Page  pd ot o e
Hemmer .Chas A Tr Morrison John W 78 2635 D of Tr Oct 10 1906
do ‘Charles A Tp 5 _Adams Debney 78 351 Dof Tr Nov 6 1906?
do Charles L Hammer John N & wife 79 327 B & S  Mar 18 1907
do ;Henry B ‘ Harris John T Spl Comr 80 348 % B & S Aug 14 1907:
do ECharles A Tr Sheehan D L & wife 82 323 D of Tr Mar 26 1908
do .Chas A Tr Davis Annie C &¢ 82 356 Dof Tr Apr 3 1908
do &c | Charles A Jonnson C H &c 84 259 B &S  Nov 20 1908
do &c Charles A Gentsch Sarah E & husb 84 261 B & S Nov 20 1908
do %c Charles A Haynes Frank W & wife 84 261 B &S  Nov 20 1908
do &c§Char1es A Johnson Martha A 84 262 . B & S Nov 20 1908 -
do &c Charles A Gentsch Sarah E & husb 85 29 i B & S Jan 27 1909
do &c@Gharles A Haynes Frenk W & wife 85 30 B & S Jan 27 1909
do &cECharles A Sampson Jacob & 85 65 B & S Feb 4 1909
do &cECharles A Johnson C H %¢ 86 316 ' B &S  Jul 15 1909
do &c%Charles A Michael Layton T & 86 438 : B & S - Aug 16 1909
do ECharles A Tr | Nicely John H & wife 87 127 D of Tr Sep 27 1909
do ‘Charles A Tr | : "Ritchie Robert G & wife‘87 139 ; D of Tr Sep 29 1909
do C A ' ’ ‘Clifford James D 87 343 { B &S Nov 4 1909
do §Char1es A Tr : .Jackson Joseph 88 45 | D of Tr Dec 29 1909
do éBertha L Sullivan John E & 88 257 D of Exch Feb 14 1910
do Charles A Jones John P & 88 466 B & S  Mar 18 1910

do Charles A T Coleman S W 88 497 D of Tr Xar 22 1910



Index to Deeds, Etc, I\odclnghanl County, V1rg1n1a (Grantees.

] " . S e
\ . i GIVEN NAMKS GIVEN NAMES GIVEN NAMES : : o P Kind of Date of
Grantees | ABCDEFG I : I'JKIL, MNO POQRSTUVWNXYZ | Grantms ook | Tage Instrument Recorlation '
| | | : ‘ - * f
! : i i i ;' |
Hammer |C A Tr ! . Clifford James D 1 89 5128 D of Tr | Apr 16 1910%
! : | |

do &c  Charles A | Haynes Mary Ann's Est 89 326 | Partition May Ct 1910




