

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Hammer	Henry C In trust Henry C & children's Tr								Hammer Sarah A	7	175	Deed	Feb 27 1871												
do	Joseph A In trust								Lewin William F	8	25	Deed	Aug 1 1871												
do	John								Young Isaiah R & wife	8	463	B & S	Mar 14 1872												
Hammar									Robert Ch Tr	Naylor Samuel C & wife	9	13	B & S	Jun 17 1872											
Hammer	Anderson									Harnsberger Jeremiah &c	11	532	B & S	Apr 3 1875											
do	Mary Jane									Cover John & wife	11	561	B & S	Apr 20 1875											
do	Mary Jane									Jenkins Geo C	11	561	B & S	Apr 20 1875											
do									Wm H Sarah M		Hensley John & wife	11	622	B & S	May 28 1875										
do									Sarah Ann	Herring William W &c	14	537	B & S	Feb 18 1878											
do	B F								Sarah E &	Cave N W & wife	16	85	Agreement	Feb 27 1879											
do	Joseph C									Claim of Homestead	16	113		Mar 17 1879											
do	Nancy									Hammer Robert H	16	534	Assignment	Oct 8 1879											
do									William	Epard Wesley	17	492	P of Atty	Apr 19 1880											
do									William H	Monger William & wife	18	20	B & S	Jun 28 1880											

## Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H		GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O		GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Hammer		Anderson					Harnsberger Jeremiah &c	18	245	B & S	Oct 19 1880
do			John				Bailey David P & wife	20	384	B & S	Jan 16 1882
do	&c		Joseph A	Sch Tr			Armentrout A D & wife	20	400	Deed	Jan 16 1882
do	&c		J A	Sch Tr			Dean Solomon & wife	20	402	Deed	Jan 16 1882
do	&c	Charles E	Ch Tr				Miller W S & wife	20	525	Deed	Feb 28 1882
do		Henry C A Newton	J Anderson				Bear J H & wife &c	22	26	B & S	Nov 29 1882
do	&c	Charles E	Ch Tr				Miller S P H &c	22	358	Deed	Mar 9 1883
do						Sarah E	Paul John Assignee &c	23	289	B & S	Aug 25 1883
do	&c		James A	Ch Tr			Kite H A & wife	25	348	B & S	Nov 1 1884
do	&c		J A	Sch Tr			Strayer A M E &c	27	560	B & S	Dec 31 1885
do			J A				Rockingham Manganese & Mining Co The	32	190	Agreement	Jan 25 1888
do						Rebecca S	Miller S P H &c	33	432	B & S	Sep 18 1888
do			J A				Harnsberger C W & wife	36	123	B & S	Oct 21 1889
do			Lee				Allemong J W F & wife	37	224	B & S	Apr 10 1890
do	&c		J Ed	Lodge Tr			Wolfe J H & wife	38	416	B & S	Oct 20 1890
do			John C				Elkton Improvement Co	39	181	B & S	Dec 15 1890
do			John C				Elkton Improvement Co	40	459	B & S	Apr 29 1891
do			Lee				Dinkle J W M & wife	40	469	B & S	Apr 30 1891
do	&c	Chas A					Harrisonburg Land & Improvement Co	41	79	B & S	Jun 10 1891
do			Lee			&	Standard Wagon Co	43	108	Agreement	Mar 7 1892
do			John Will				Cave N W	47	294	B & S	Sep 29 1893

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

307

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Hammer	A N	Mary C		Hammer Rebecca S	50	122	B & S	Sep 17 1894
do	H E		W H	Powell Moses F & wife	51	492	B & S	Mar 23 1895
do		Lee		& Rawlings Implement Co	53	391	Agreement	Jan 15 1896
do	H E			& Daniels B G	54	254	Agreement	May 5 1896
do			William A	Mauzy G W & wife	56	393	B & S	May 18 1897
do	A N			Hammer Mary Catharine	56	421	B & S	Jun 2 1897
do	Charles A	Tr		Coffman S B	56	514	D of Tr	Jul 7 1897
do	B F		Sarah E	& Eppard Thomas J	57	91	Agreement	Aug 26 1897
do			William H Sarah M	Hensley John & wife	57	306	B & S	Nov 15 1897
do		Mary L		Hammer Isaac H	58	475	Bill of S	Jun 17 1898
do		Joseph C		Claim of Homestead	58	532		Jun 28 1898
do	Hiram E			Hammer Wm H & wife	59	69	B & S	Aug 15 1898
do	Henry B			Hammer Wm H & wife	59	70	B & S	Aug 15 1898
do	H B			Harris John T Spl Comr	59	71	B & S	Aug 15 1898
do		Isaac H		Claim of Homestead	60	278		Mar 7 1899
do		Mary Lee		Hammer Isaac H	60	282	B & S	Mar 9 1899
do	Charles A	Tr		Bowman Lucy E & husb	60	313	D of Tr	Mar 15 1899
do	&c B E L			vs Bell Sarah ads P & S of Delinquent Land	61	468		May Ct 1899
do	&c Bertha E L			Messerley J S Clerk	62	104	Tax Title	Oct 30 1899
do		Joseph C		Claim of Homestead	63	508		Jul 7 1900
do			William H	Hammer Hiram E & wife	67	104	B & S	Jan 20 1902

## Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES											Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation									
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	I	J	K						L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Hammer	Bertha	E	L															Sullivan John E & wife	67	492	Division	Apr 28 1902			
do	Charles	A	Tr															Simmons C	69	401	D of Tr	Feb 7 1903			
do																		Sarah E	69	515	B & S	Mar 14 1903			
do	Fannie	J																Taylor John W &c	70	485	B & S	Jul 18 1903			
Hammers	F	P																Hammer Henry C's heirs	71	122	B & S	Oct 17 1903			
Hammer	&c	Bertha	E	L														Zetty Rebecca C & husb	71	147	Tax Title	Oct 26 1903			
do					Mary	Lee												Messerley J S Clerk	72	233	B & S	Mar 17 1904			
do					Isaac													Jennings Annie E &c	72	366		Apr 16 1904			
do	Charles	A	Tr															Bankrupt	73	244	D of Tr	Sep 17 1904			
do	Bertha	E	L															Myers Louisa & husband	73	312	D of Tr	Sep 24 1904			
do								Warren	J	vs								Stephenson J B Spl Comr	73	395	Lis Pends	Oct 22 1904			
do								Wm	H									Irvine Caleb &c ads	73	411	B & S	Oct 22 1904			
do								Warren	J									Merica Salona F &c	73	414	B & S	Oct 27 1904			
do					John	I		William	H									Harris John T Spl Comr	73	430	B & S	Oct 29 1904			
do	Chas	A	Tr															Gentry Samuel A	73	534	D of Tr	Nov 29 1904			
do	Chas	A	Tr															Kline S D	73	556	D of Tr	Dec 3 1904			
do	Bertha	L																Kline S D	74	71	B & S	Dec 31 1904			
do	Bertha	L																Miller Walter H & wife	74	309	B & S	Mar 1 1905			
do	&c	B	E	L														Pugh Bessie C & husband	75	118	B & S	Jun 14 1905			
do	Chas	A	Tr															Long Christian's Exor & Tr	77	9	D of Tr	Mar 17 1906			
do	&c	B	F		J	W												Black John & wife	77	86	B & S	Apr 4 1906			
					Malinda	M												Riddle J N							

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H								GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O								GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z												Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Hammer	Chas A								Tr																				Morrison John W	78	263	D of Tr	Oct 10 1906
do	Charles A								Tr																				Adams Dabney	78	351	D of Tr	Nov 6 1906
do	Charles L																												Hammer John N & wife	79	327	B & S	Mar 18 1907
do	Henry B																												Harris John T Spl Comr	80	348	B & S	Aug 14 1907
do	Charles A								Tr																				Sheehan D L & wife	82	323	D of Tr	Mar 26 1908
do	Chas A								Tr																				Davis Annie C &c	82	356	D of Tr	Apr 3 1908
do	&c	Charles A																											Johnson C H &c	84	259	B & S	Nov 20 1908
do	&c	Charles A																											Gentsch Sarah E & husb	84	261	B & S	Nov 20 1908
do	&c	Charles A																											Haynes Frank W & wife	84	261	B & S	Nov 20 1908
do	&c	Charles A																											Johnson Martha A	84	262	B & S	Nov 20 1908
do	&c	Charles A																											Gentsch Sarah E & husb	85	29	B & S	Jan 27 1909
do	&c	Charles A																											Haynes Frank W & wife	85	30	B & S	Jan 27 1909
do	&c	Charles A																											Sampson Jacob &c	85	65	B & S	Feb 4 1909
do	&c	Charles A																											Johnson C H &c	86	316	B & S	Jul 15 1909
do	&c	Charles A																											Michael Layton T &c	86	438	B & S	Aug 16 1909
do	Charles A								Tr																				Nicely John H & wife	87	127	D of Tr	Sep 27 1909
do	Charles A								Tr																				Ritchie Robert G & wife	87	139	D of Tr	Sep 29 1909
do	C A																												Clifford James D	87	343	B & S	Nov 4 1909
do	Charles A								Tr																				Jackson Joseph	88	45	D of Tr	Dec 29 1909
do	Bertha L																												Sullivan John E &c	88	257	D of Exch	Feb 14 1910
do	Charles A																												Jones John P &c	88	466	B & S	Mar 18 1910
do	Charles A								Tr																				Coleman S W	88	497	D of Tr	Mar 22 1910

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Hammer	C A			Clifford James D	89	128	D of Tr	Apr 16 1910
do &c	Charles A			Haynes Mary Ann's Est	89	326	Partition	May Ct 1910